

No. 23-1007

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the Second
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION
AND 13 OTHER HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

PETER G. McDONOUGH	JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
AMERICAN COUNCIL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ON EDUCATION	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
One Dupont Circle	555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036	Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 939-9300	(202) 637-5886
	jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Council on
Education and 13 Other Higher Education Associations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. ACCEPTING PETITIONERS' VIEW WOULD HARM COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, THEIR FACULTY, AND THEIR PLAN PARTICIPANTS.....	7
A. Colleges and universities regularly use and depend on service providers in connection with their ERISA 403(b) retirement plans	7
B. Adopting petitioners' view would spur more litigation against university retirement plans	10
C. Because plan fiduciaries face personal liability and are personally named as defendants, petitioners' view will also impede finding members who agree to serve on plan committees	14
D. Increased litigation would harm participants and beneficiaries.....	18
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S APPROACH IS ADMINISTRABLE AND ALLOWS POTENTIALLY MERITORIOUS CLAIMS TO PROCEED WHILE PROTECTING AGAINST PERPETUAL, MERITLESS LITIGATION	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12, 14, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12, 23
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of New York</i> , 330 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	17
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	5, 20
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 86 F.4th 961 (2d Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	12
<i>McLaughlin v. Rowley</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1333 (N.D. Tex. 1988)	22
<i>Tracey v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , No. 16-11620, 2018 WL 5114167 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2018)	18
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	15
STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 1002	
21(A)(i)	14
21(A)(ii)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1105	15
29 U.S.C. § 1108	
(b)(1)	22
(b)(2)(A).....	8
(b)(3)	23
(b)(15)(A).....	23
(b)(17)(A).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

American Association of University Professors and the Association of American Colleges, <i>Statement of Principles on Academic Retirement and Insurance Plans</i> , https://perma.cc/4246- XJKZ	20
BrightScope and Investment Company Institute, <i>BrightScope / ICI Defined Contribution Plan Profile: A Close Look at ERISA 403(b) Plans, 2019</i> (April 2023), https://perma.cc/5NV5-S64R	9
Deloitte, <i>Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey Report (2019)</i> , https://perma.cc/5HAN-2CR7	9, 20
Georgetown University, <i>Announcing the Georgetown University 403(b) Plan Investment Advisory Committee</i> , https://perma.cc/RZ35-37WT	15
Ivan Resendiz Gutierrez, <i>Recent wave of 403(b) litigation offers insight for educational institutions and fiduciaries</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
20 Campus Legal Advisor 1 (2020), https://doi.org/10.1002/cal.40231	13
William C. Greenough, COLLEGE RETIREMENT AND INSURANCE PLANS (1948).....	9
Mark Hablett, <i>Why College 403(b) Plans Are Such a Juicy Target for Lawsuits</i> , ALM ThinkAdvisor, Aug. 31, 2016, https://perma.cc/GXB8-S5YB	11
Internal Revenue Service, <i>A plan sponsor’s responsibilities</i> , https://perma.cc/5LC3- FRW6	8
John Hopkins University, <i>JHU conducting a review of its 403(b) retirement plans</i> , (Jan. 13, 2020), https://perma.cc/9KK8- HTEU	14
Lebanon Valley College, 403(b) Oversight Committee, https://perma.cc/QTH7-Z52S	14
Jeff Mamorsky, <i>\$13 Million Settlement By USC Shows That ERISA Litigation Continues to Be Costly-Good Governance Helps</i> , Cohen & Buckmann, LLC. (Aug. 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/7AKT-H4W5	15
Robert Steyer, <i>Columbia University to pay \$13 million to settle ERISA claims</i> , Pensions & Inv., May 25, 2021, https://www.pionline.com/courts/columbi a-university-pay-13-million-settle-erisa- claims	15
Teachers Insurance and Annuity	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Association (TIAA), <i>Our story</i> , https://perma.cc/E6U7-UCZ2	9
Anne Tergesen, <i>Why Some 403(b) Plans Have So Many Investment Options</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , Aug. 19, 2016, https://www.wsj.com/articles/why-some- 403-b-plans-have-so-many-investment- options-1471647881	19
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Adv. Council on Empl. Welfare & Pension Benefit Plans, <i>Current Challenges and Best Practices for ERISA Compliance for 403(b) Plan Sponsors</i> (2011), https://perma.cc/6RLF- YK3R	8
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Adv. Council on Empl. Welfare & Pension Benefit Plans, <i>Lifetime Income Solutions as a Qualified Default Investment Alternative (QDIA) – Focus on Decumulation and Rollovers</i> (2018), https://perma.cc/C5G3-74YQ	10
